In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

"

Companies House

Company number

Company details

lofsfof2fo7]6[4

Far further information, please

WVOREEA

11/01/2019 #3N
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this torm
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

| Cherrytree Ventures Limited

bold black capitals.

|t/a Chutneys

Liguidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Simon

Surname

Campbell

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| Office D

Street | Beresford House
|
Post town | Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
e [s 014 | [2[A]Q
Country

s |}

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Carl

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Jackson

another liquidater.

Liquidator’s address ®

Building nameinumber| Cffice D

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liguidater.

Street ‘ Beresford House
|
Post town | Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
oot [s[0]1 4 [2]AQ@
Country ‘

04/17 Version 10




11Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date )"2 F:: H—H— @’F’TW
To date E;Fz' H_H— ’?{FW‘T&_

r Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanatre
U y

v [0 B[ [folifs

04117 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| coactrame - Mejanie Croucher

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cemeEmEt Quantuma LLP

Address

‘ Office D
‘ Beresford House

I

Pusnuwn Town Quay
comyfeaa Southampton
Country

’ DX

[ Telephane 02380336464

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

D4/17 Version 1.0




Statement
of Affairs
£

Uncertain
Uncertain
8,000.00

(27,000.00)
(1,318.78)
(55,483.96)
(106,405.78)

(4.00)

(182,212.52})

Page 1 of 1

Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 23/11/2017

From 23/11/2017
To 22/11/2018 To 22/11/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 3,000.00 3,000.00
Stock NIL NIL
Cash at Bank 11,815.13 11,815.13
Goodwill 2,000.00 2,000.00
Bank Interest Gross ) 0.45 045
16,815.58 16,815.58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs 920.00 920.00
Specific Bond 135.00 135.00
Preparation of S. of A. 4.000.00 4 000.00
Pre-appointment disbursements 12.00 12.00
Office Holders Fees 7,429.50 7,429.50
Courier 15.00 15.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 650.00 650.00
tegal Fees (1) 840.00 840.00
Statutory Advertising 159.00 159.00
(14,160.50) (14,160.50)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
PAYE /NIC NIL NIL
Customs & Excise NIL NIL
Corporation Tax NIL L NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
2,655.08 2,655.08
REPRESENTED BY — — —_— Sl
Bank 1 Current 2,655.08
2,655.08
IPS SQL Ver 2012.10 10 January 2019 1238




Office D
Beresford House
Town Quay
Southampton
5014 2AQ

T: 02380336464

Quantuma

www.quantuma.com

-

CHERRYTREE VENTURES LIMITED T/A CHUTNEYS
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

9 JANUARY 2019

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Simon Campbell and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a
Chutneys on 23 November 2017,

Simon Campbell is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS
1
2

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5
Appendix 6
Appendix 7
Appendix 8

Appendix 9

ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUICATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information
The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 22 November 2018
Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ timecosts

Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period

Notice of decision procedure

Revised fee estimate

Vote by correspondence

Notice of invitation to form a liquidation committee

Proof of Debt

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“the Joint Liguidators”

“the Company”
EOS"

“SIP”

“Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1988

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Simon Campbell and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP

Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys (in Liquidation)

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 23 November 2017 to 22 November 2018



1. INTRODUCTION

Intreduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment on 23 November 2017,

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Simon Campbell and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 23
November 2017.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Liquidation over the Review Period.

The Joint Liquidators have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation
of those assets yet to be realised, together with detaiis of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs shown
separately.

Administrative, Statutory & Requlatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

« Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including filing statutory
documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

« Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

» Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

+ Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation and
any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation:
Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;
Cenducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently, effectively
and in line with the statutory requirements;

» Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments, and



e Completing periodic tax returns.
= Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.
Realisation of assets
Sale of assets to a connected party

As previously advised the business and assets of the Company were transferred to a Company controlled by
a family member of the Director, Shuroo Enterprise Limited, prior to the appointment of the Joint Liquidators.

Shortly after their appeintment, the Joint Liquidators instructed Proudiey Associates Limited, who are
professional independent agents with adequate professional indemnity insurance, to provide a valuation of the
Company’s furniture and equipment and goodwill.

Following the receipt of the valuation, an agreement was reached with Shuroo Enterprise Limited that payment
would be made for the furniture and equipment and goodwill of the Company totalling £5,000 plus VAT. The
Joint Liquidators confirm that payment has been received in full

Stock

There was no residual stock at the date of liquidation.

Cash at Bank

£11,815 was realised in respect of Cash at Bank.

Gross Bank Interest

Gross bank interest of 0.45p has been received during the review period.

Estimated future realisations

No further realisations are anticipated.

Payments

Petitioners Costs

Prior to the Joint Liquidators' appeointment, HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”) issued a winding-up petition
against the Company. The initial hearing on 13 November 2017 was adjourned until 27 November 2017 at
which time the petition was dismissed due to the Company having entered Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.
HMRC's petition costs in the sum of £920 were paid as an expense of the liquidation.

Legal fees

Enterprise Chambers arranged for a Barrister to attend the original and adjourned winding up hearing and their
costs of £840 were paid as an expense of the liquidation.

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators have also incurred timecosts and category 2 disbursements,
not all of which have yet been discharged Further details of these costs are set out below.




3 CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that the
Company had no current charges over its assets.

Preferential creditors

As previously advised, there are no known preferential creditors in this matter as all employees were paid up
to date and were transferred to Shuroo Enterprise Limited.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000;
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £190,209 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date,
three claims have been received totalling £263,334.

It is not anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors.
Notice of No Dividend

In accordance with Rule 14.36 and Rule 14.37 the Joint Liquidators confirm that no dividend will be distributed
as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or aliocated for defraying the expenses of the
Liquidation

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations

During the Review Period, the Jaint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
pencd prior to appeointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the director; making
enquiries of the Company’s accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and
examining the Company’s bank statements, accounts and other available records.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty to submit
a confidential report on the conduct of the director to the Insolvency Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any patential
claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.



This initial assessment has been completed and the Joint Liquidators did not identify any further assets or
actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors.

As advised at the outset, in October 2015, HM Revenue and Customs (“HMRC") visited the Company to
carryout a test cash purchase followed by an unannounced visit by inspectors in November 2015. Following
the visit, several discrepancies were noted including:

e  Omitted sales
e A higher than expected percentage of card sales
« Higher sales declared on the days of the officers’ visits

Despite this being disputed by the director, HMRC concluded that the Company had suppressed their sales
resulting in a VAT payable of £28,096.

The Company had other liabilities to HMRC including outstanding corporation tax for the years ending 2012
through to 2016 and HMRC's claim in the liquidation totais £240,788. The Insolvency Service are continuing
their investigations into the director's conduct surrpunding the unpaid tax.

Pre-Appointment transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13, details of the Company’s transactions with connected parties
during the two years prior to the (Joint) Liquidator(‘s/s’) appointment, which have recently come to
{hisfher/their) attention, are provided below:

» The business and chattel assets of the Company was transferred to Shuroo Enterprise Limited, a
company controlled by a family member of the director, prior to the Joint Liquidators’ appointment for
no consideration. As mentioned above the assets were valued by Proudley Associates Limited and
payment of £5,000 plus VAT has now been received.

» As far as the Joint Liguidators’ are aware, the purchaser was not independently advised

The Joint Liquidators have reviewed these transactions and are content that the agreed consideration outlined
above represents fair value for these assets.

EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territoriai)

The Company's centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address and trading address
was at 37 Estcourt Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 3AS and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations
apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

Further Information

Piease note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link https //www gov_uk/government/publications/insolvency-practiioner-code-of-ethics

Additionally the Joint Liguidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
hitp /f'www_guantuma com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http /fwww creditonnsolvencyguide.co. uk/>.




General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an indwvidual {i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-noticesd.

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm’s current
schedule  of charge-cut rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at
https /iwww.quantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/. A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's
charge-cut rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £2,000 plus VAT plus disbursements in respect of the convening of the
meeting and the production of the infermation for creditors and £2,000 plus VAT plus disbursements for the
preparation of the statement of affairs on 15 December 2017.

The fee was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees were fixed on 15 December 2017 by the by postal resolutions
considered and approved by creditors on the same date as follows:

1. That the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to be
charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge cut rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time when
the work is performed.

In accordance with the fees estimated previously circulated to creditors, total fees are not to exceed £8,559.25.
In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £7,429.50 pius VAT have been drawn during the review period.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to date
fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Liquidators' time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the Liguidation
estate) are compared with the original fees estimate and the actual time costs incurred to date. The fee
estimate covered the whole liquidation period.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period, see Appendix
3 A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the Review Period is provided at Appendix 4.




et

3,352.00 | 26.65 202.94

942.75 570 185.00
1,571.25 6.10 196.48

942 75 1.00 185.00 185.00
778.00 9.30 127.31 1,184.00
972.50 0.20 185 00 37.00

8,569.25 | 48.95 185.23 9,067.25

4.00

1,207.00

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-cut rates and chargeable disbursements referred to above.
Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 15 December 2017.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that:

+ the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
» the original expenses estimate is uniikely to be exceeded.



The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is that it has taken longer than anticipated to
conclude the investigation issues and assist The Insolvency Service with their enquiries. The Joint Liquidators
have incurred additional costs over the original estimate complying with their internal case review policy,
maintaining their case files, reporting to creditors and filing statutory returns and cashiering obligations.

Since the Joint Liquidators’ time costs have exceeded the original fees estimate, the Joint Liquidators are seeking
authority from the creditors for an increase in their fees estimate and attach formal notice of a vote by
correspondence at Appendix 5. Detalls of the additional work that the Joint Liquidators will be undertaking are
contained in the attached revised fees estimate at Appendix 6, but in summary they are:

* Seeking closure clearance from The Insolvency Service,
e Seeking the relevant tax clearances from HMRC;
s The closure of the liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators estimate that total time costs that they will incur in undertaking the tasks outlined above and
in the revised fee estimate which includes all of the above to enable the case to be brought to a conclusion will be
£10,823.30 plus VAT. If the attached revised fee estimate is approved, the Joint Liguidators do not anticipate
having to obtain approval for a further increase in their fees estimate.

Other professional costs

Agents & Valuers

Proudley Associates Limited were instructed as agents and valuers to provide a valuation of the Company’s
chattel assets and goodwill. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of a fixed valuation fee of £850 plus
VAT which has been paid in full.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liguidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such reguests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
repeorts.

Future of the Liquidation

The attached notice of decision procedure invites creditors to vote on the proposed decision in relation to the
Joint Liquidators’ revised fees estimate by 11.59pm on 1 February 2019 Following this date, the Joint




Liquidators will seek the relevant closure clearances and once these are received, they will seek their release
from office by issuing their final account to members and creditors.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Niccla Lyle on
023 8082 1864 or by e-mail at Nicola.Lyle@Quantuma.com.

e

Simon Campbell
Joint Liquidator



Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name
Trading Address
Proceedings

Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys

37 Estcourt Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 3AS

In Liquidation
23 November 2017

Simon Campbell and Carl Jackson
Quantuma LLP

Office D, Beresford House, Town
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

c/o Quantuma LLP

Office D, Beresford House, Town

Southampton, S014 2AQ
05020764

20 January 2004

Quay,

Quay,




Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys

(IN LIQUIDATION})

Appendix 2

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AS AT 22 NOCVEMBER 2018

Sof AE

Uncertain
Uncertain
8,000.00

(27,000.00)
(1,318.78)
(55,483.96)
(106,405.78)

(4.00)

(182,212.52)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Cash at Bank

Goodwill

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs

Specific Bond

Preparation of S. of A.
Pre-appointment disbursements
Office Holders Fees

Courier

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
PAYE / NIC

Customs & Excise
Corporation Tax

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

£

3,000.00
NIL
11,815.13
2,000.00
0.45

920.00
135.00
4,000.00
12.00
7,429.50
15.00
650.00
840.00

159.00

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

£

16.815.58

(14,160.50)

NIL

NIL

2,655.08

2,655.08

2,655.08



056242 pawiejd sead |ejol

£z'581 ST°L90'6 S6°8F 62'6 09'ce (%4 00't SINoH |ej0]
00'S8L 00's84 00’} 00'0 00°} 000 00'0 S)asSy JO Uoljesijeay
00681 00581 00’k 000 00l 000 000 5j9sSY JO UoNesesy Q0¥
8961 058611 059 000 09 000 05'0 suopebnseau
8502 05°€v9 oLt 000 092 000 050 suodsy vaao - Log
00'68L 06412 0%t 000 0S| 000 000 MRINEY 2 dIS | Y00E
0068l 06442 05’} 000 051 000 000 suonebnsaay) 00
00581 05'¥50°L ors 00°0 0L4'S 00'0 00°0 sioppas)
0058} 05'25¢ 0se 000 052 000 00°0 SI0JIpaI) 0} Lodey 884 wusluf : §4Z
00468} 00'¥%L oro 000 or 0 000 00°0 S3WBYIG UoISUB yum Buieaq " vz
00681 0L oFo 000 or'0 000 00°0 SLUIB|2 S10)paID PRINDISUN  #02
00'S81 00°LLL 090 000 090 000 000 lieD 1 souspuodsanos 10Npald . €02
00’581 00'€EE 0g'l 000 08l 000 000 sioNpaID | |02
00's8) 00'L¢ 0Z'0 000 0Z'0 00'0 000 sainpaso.d buisold
00581 00'.€ 020 000 0Z'0 000 000 sainpasold Buiso|D : 059
bE'LTL 00'+¥8L°} 0c's 09°2 oL’k 00°0 000 Bunsiysen
e 221 00 ¥8L°} 026 09 01 000 000 Buusysen 009
#6202 SZ'80%'S 59°02 5oL o6l o'z 05'€ Bujuue|d g ulwpy
00 091 00 882 08t 00 0g'l 000 000 SUINJ2) pue SJBNeW 1D P 1WA - 904
0292 00'E6E'2 0.6 000 ey 1] 4 0£E mainay ; Aberens aseg * 6ol
LLggt 05 0vL 060 090 010 000 0z 0 UOIZASIURLPY [RISUDD) | $01
0066 GLZY Sr0 St 0 000 000 000 Buin4 /dn jas a4/ 858D Sdl - €01
00681 058l 010 000 040 000 000 SpJ02as pue $300q Buynpayag g Buuaacoay : wzol
00 68 05 81 0Lo 000 0L0 000 000 spiosal Buinpayos  zo|
00 5814 00 ¥81°} or9 000 or'9 000 000 Buij4 g suonesyioN [esauLs) § AICINIELS |eliul © YOO
G/ E8L 00'€2e’t 0zZ'2 010 oLs 000 000 Buuueld % uonensILIWPY : 001
{3) a1en yejs poddng SIBUD|559J0.4d

Apnoy {3) 1800 BN SINOH P SHURISISSY Jo1ueg Jay)o JaBeuey Jauped UOIoUN 4 YIOAA JO LUONEIYISSE[D
afesaay |eoL

1S0d :0p02 108i01d 40Z/1 1/Z ‘0L SAAUINYZ) B/} PaNWIT SINJUSA 9B1ALBYD - P6Z2009

doiN3d MIIAIY JHL ONIHNGA SLSOIIWIL SHOLYAINDIT LNIOr JHL 40 31NATHOS
¢ xipuaddy (NOILLVAINDIT NI) sAsuinys e pajiwi sainjuap eanlieyo



Appendix 4
Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys
{IN LIQUIDATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING
THE REVIEW PERIOD

Description of work undertaken Includes

ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING
Adminigtration & Planning

Initial Ststutory and Genera! Notifications & Filing e.g. | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising the appointment, undedsking statutory | Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
notifications to Companies House, HMRC , the Pension
Protaction Fund, preparing the donmemation and dealing
with other notification of appointment

Obtaining & specific penalty bond.

Recovering & Scheduling the company’s books and | Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records. records

Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details

on iPS.
General * Administration - Desling  with all voutine
comegpondence and emaila relgling to the case.
Case alrategy & complsting fils mvdews gt 1 month, 2 | Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
months&ﬁmbmhs Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
' - ’ consider practicai, technical and legal aspects of the case
. L . . Penodic file reviews

o . Penodic reviews of the applicaton of ethical, ant-money
.o . o laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

’ R Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns
Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Recewve and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reporis
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with the report to
| creditors

Correspondence to request information on the company's
vt g bo RO dealings, making further enquines of third parties
Boen U Sikrnes Dt dn el r ek oebbapliagtloe e T 2 - 5 5. | Reviewing guestionnares submitted by creditors and directors




Description of work undertaken

Includes

obtaining information from rejevant third parties. such as the
bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and lizising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

CDDA Reports - Preparing a report or return on the conduct
of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insclvency Service

Submission of report with the insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with ts investigations

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Sale of Assets and Goodwill {nstructing and liaising with agents
Negotiating with intended purchaser
Pursuing ale consideration

Cash at Bank Contacting the bank to arrange closure of the account and
payment of the funds to the estate

CASHIERING

Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders'
cashbook and bank account.

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Dealing with cheque requisitions

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Dealing with deposit forms

Banking remittances

Bark Reconciliations

Prepaning & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House

| CLOSING PROCEDURES

Filing finat statutory returns at Companies House/Court




Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case
Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the nitial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable adminstrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretanal and administrative support

The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

Charge out rates
Staff
£

Partners 295-495
Directors 250-450
Senior Manager 225-375
Manager 200-280
Assistant Manager 185-255
Senior Admmustrator 175-255
Administrator 150-175
Assistant Admnistrator 100
Case Accountant 125
Junior Administrator 75-100
Support Staff/Executive Assistant 95-125




Appendix 5

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys {in Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 05020764

This Notice is given under Rufe 15.8 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules"). It
is delivered by the Joint Liquidator of the Company, Simon Campbell, of Quantuma LLP, Office D,
Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, S0O14 2AQ (telephone number 02380 821864, who was
appointed by the members and creditors.

It is proposed that the following decisions be made:
1. That a liquidation committee be established if sufficient nominations are received

2. That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to increase their fee estimate for time properly spent
by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Liguidation as per the revised
fees estimate. Such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken

Also provided is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All
voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed
and returned to the Joint Liquidator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ
By email to: southamptonvoting@gquantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the Decision Date set out below. Unless
shown to the contrary an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 1 February
2019

If the Joint Liquidator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

| A

Signed: Dated: 9 January 2019
Simon Campbell
Joint Liquidator




§'602

56568

01e viol

"SWINJA) pUe SiaREW Xe| uojjelodon B 1y,

"SI0 G F SYIUDW £ YJUOLE | |8 smBIAS) I} bualdwod g ADB)EAS ase])
"gsed ay) 0] Buyelas sjiews pue esuapuodsasiod sugnol je yim Buljeaq - Uoijesiunupy jeJauss
"Sdi U0 S|IB)Sp 8SED DJU0NIB|3 PUE S8)) 858D DIiCAI8le dn Bugjeg

(31r3) uom

o) oepapUN O} 6181 YoM B} aYELGpPUN

no aBreys pepuelg

9 xipueddy

(3

0) $)502 oW} oY}
10 BNleA DABWINST

1A

0oL
Sel
001
05l
Sil
Sel
002
05z
g2e
So¥

(84H) oM ueyEMEpUN 64 0} }IOAA 01} JO uondiiasaq
a1} oyepOpUN 0} uBYH
eq o} ewip peleuIpnsy

| 610N - ONINNY1d ¥ NOLLVHELISININGY

“ase8Iay ofpousd o) 108fqns ag M pue IjBUINSS i} Ul pALING Yom jo KioBajeo yoea Joy pasn aq | aacge pajonb salel sy 12u) Bjou asesty

weys|sey
eannaexayels woddng

lojensiujwpy Joun
JUBUNOJTY 8se)
10108 UWPY eIsIssY
Jojelysjujuipy
Jojelisiujwipy Jolues
seBeuey uersissy
1obeuen
1ebBeuew Jojuag
10198310

leupegd :ale 9SED ay) Uo pasn aq ||im Jey) sajel Ino abieys Apnoy sy

‘1sanbal sI) yim S10lpas 0) papiacsd useq sey 9ietunse saay jeubup sy} Jsuiebe

paundul s83; ay) Jo uoiheue|dxa pue aulno |y ¥ 83} ay) asealoul o} ybnos Buleq 51 uonniesas B ‘os 0p o] [eAcsdde Bulliziqo 181y INOUIM
ajewnsa [ewBLo 8Y) JO SSEIXS Ul LOREIBUNILA] MEIP JOUUBD SIDP(0Y 3OO aY) 8uls 'Bjewsa [2uiBuo ay) pagoxa ||im 8SED BUl JO )| BU)
Buunp sa8) |ejo) ay) 1By} paledianue s{ )1 ai0jelay) pue 3SEI 3yl JO 2INSOD 8Y) 0] 9107 JSQWBACN £Z Wol) polad Ul SISA0D S1BWIISE 99) SIUL

"9SED 8y] JO uoelSIUILIPE auy) Buunp asue Aew JBY) SAANNJYHP Jo Senixaldwos umowiun AjuaLng AUB JUNOIDE oI
9YE) JOU SROP SIBWNSE BY) ‘NINSA) B Sy "SHLED SIS Ul Japioy aoyo se Buioe jo scusLadxe pue abpamouy JIayl pue ased ay) Jo abpaimouy
JUBLIND ,19P|OY SO0 BY) UD paskeq §1 )| 'oiqissod sB 8jeInde SB WSS SIL) SYEW O} USYE) Uadq SABY $48)S 91015504 ije 1SIUAA 18I0N

‘udeASIVIWPE §,9580 8y} Jo pouad siy) Joj a1es Jno
aB1eyd Aunoy pepusiq B Je SALUE 0) SIN0Y JO JaquInu pajewisa ay) Aq (210} palewNsa Jeu) papiAp uay) aaey am 'uieBy ‘pouad aaoge Suunp
9SED B4 U0 oM AIBSS3DBU Ayl SNELAPUN 0} SISO SUIK, PIIRUILSS 219} 2u) S 3HIOM 1O $o10B2IRD JURIaYIP 24 J0) SIJEWNSI SY) || JO WNS 9y

"yiom jo LioBares 1ey) 10j s1el Ine afieya Aunoy papusia B 1B SALLE 0} SINOY 0 Jdqwnu pejewns? ay) Aq j2)0)

PIIBLWIS? JeL) PAPIAIP USUL SABY 9AA "9SED 8Y) U0 Yiom Jo Alofieyes Jey) o] S|geINQUNE SJS02 3w )0} PAIBWRSS auy) 18 aawe o1 Alobsjed 1ey)
Uj YoM 8YELIAPUN [jw pajedDiue S| i 1By} yers Jo Jaquiaw yodes 104 ajel Ino abieyp ajgeondde awy Ag paydyinu uaag sey yom jo obeyes yoes
ul Yom 8y} Buiepspun juads aq jim Jey) AWk PIJEWNSD V) JUBWINIOP SIY) Ul oM jo sauoBejen Walaylp ojul pesAjeuE §1 JUads awl au pue
UBYELSPUN YJOM BU} LiB|AXD 0} PAPICIS: S SARLEN "SHUN 3inuiw § U Juads 2wy Buipieaal 'uuopad Aoy Tey) J40M SU) PUB JJe1S JO Jsquiaw

B JO g2Uauadxa pue S|s 3y} 0) Ajeudoidde sajed Ino eBieyn asn apA sISEY 1500 Awy B U0 pajeIBuUNWA) 3q 0} Buaes aue siapjoy aoyjo By

NOILVQINDIT 3HL 30 F¥NS0T0 IHL OL 8107 YIGWIAON £2 WONL AOINd JHL ONRIZAOD LVINILIST 334 QISIATY

(uonepinbyy uy) sAetnyd ep peywl] sesnjueA eenilieyd



0% 61 GEBS g0 WioL
PNOD/ASNOH SIAUBGLINT 1B SUiN;a) AICINIE}S |BUl mcFu._
(3H73) n1oM (3) (s4H) Jom ueNEIBpUN Bq 0 YO o) Jo uondoseq
oy} 8)ELOPUN O} 8JE) YJOM OV} Syeuepun i) eyeNepun 0} ueye}
no ebaeys pepusig 0} 1800 st oY) 8q 0} aw) pajewyisy
10 8NjBA DarBwNsg
G 9JON - S3UNAII0Ud DNISOTD
0G ¥61 09 v6L 0oL violL
Sjunooae sjuaulied g sidieday Lomers buy g Busedsig
SUGHEIIIU0IaY Hueg
swiey ysodap yum Guileeq
suonisinbay anbayd yum buiieag
UNO3ae YUEq pUe YOOqUseD SIAPIoH 2O dy) Bulbeuew pue buruelueN
{4H/3) HIoM (3) (84K) ysom UBNELOPUN 80 0} HIOM 8y} Jo uonduaseq
8Y) 9YELIOPUN O] 8JRS  YJOM BU] SNELIGPUN GV} B)EMEpUN 0} uaxE]
no efaeyd pepusig  0) 51809 awp oY) 84 0} owy pajewWNST
10 6NjBA Pejewnsa
¥ 810N - ONIRNIIHSYD
G 602 SZ ¥lE 05°1 wvilol
sauanb o} Buipucdsa. 'asueleatd amsop Buyass - suoiebISaAU)|
PR om &) {8a1) JI0Mm uayELOPUN BY D) WOAL 8yl Jo uopdudseq
SY} 8YEMISPUN 0] B)B) HJOM 8Y} @YELepUN ALy} 8YEUepUn 0) ueye)
ino efieys pepuelg o) 51503 awi} oY) 8q 03 sw pejeun}s3y
10 anfeA palewnss
€ 910N - SNOILVOILSIANI
9602 00 L621 009 Wi0L
spoday sseibolgienuuy
spoday [eul4
(3173} niom (3 (84H) yiom ueyeLIapUN 8q 0) JIOM Y} jo uopdidseg
oYy} aepepun 0} 8jes HIOM U] eyeuepun 8y} 8YELIBPUN O] UBKHE]
no efiieys pepuslg 03 §31803 awip 83 8q 0} ewy pejewis3

9 X|pusddy

10 anjeA pelewINS3

€ 910N - SYOLIa3HD



asnoH sailedwon
Y8 poly 8ae spodal U] "AIBSS80aU SI ) SIONPSIO AY) 0] WauUaq [eIDLEUY 100IP ou sBY SIY) yBnoyle pue ased ay) 0) pus ApapIo U 10aye 0 aINIBlS Aq palinbal ale siepioy 8oWo S - 53INpadnld Buisold . JloN

“HNoY) P asnop sauedwo?) je paji 8Je Sjunosde sjuawAed pue
sidiaoa Aiojnje)s pue sjunogde Jueq jle Lo pauucpad sie suoneliducdal yueg sgig pue uoljejsibo) Uum souepiodse U} paUIRIUIEW BB SJUNGIOR Yueq S1L1Se JeY; INSUS jSNw SISpjoy S0 3y - Buuelysen 4 A0

PaPNIaUSD 8q UBD 9SED 8L} 910)39 S0IAIBS ADUBAjOSU) 8y | woy JyBnos aq jm SouBIEdD
8insojy "psebal sy u) 1SISSE 0) paNNba) uoileuLIopul Aue Spiacid 0] SNUNUDD (M SJ0lEPINbIT JUIOF BY) PUB JINPUOD S 10j0eNP By} Ojul SUoeBlsSaau) s Buinuiiues aJe 8IAIeg AJUBAjDSU| 8y ] - SuoNeBISaAU| ‘¢ SloN

‘papnjouos
19aq BARY SIS)RW e 20uo pode) ssa1Boid [BUY € Bnssi o) 0s[e pue uoyepInbll 8y} jo ssaiBoid BYj Uo SISeq JENUUE UE UO SICUPBID PUE SIBqWAW o) Wodas 0} pannbai aJe sJojepiibi] JUIOr Al SIoNpeX) .Z 910N

"MOJj0}. 1SPL SI9P(0Y 810 Jew] aoyjoesd palinbal o )9S LDIYM ‘801j0BI4 ASUBAIOSU| JO SJUBLLBIEIS AU} PUB UOHBISIBa] ASUAAIOSL 2U) Jepun sjusWainbal Hauj jasw o s1apjoy oo syl Aq usyeuapun
84 0} Sy pUB JaUUBW (EIIpoLIaW pue [euoissayoid € ul pabeuBw S| 3SED aU) JBU) SAINSUS NG ‘SIONPAID 34 0} JWRuRY jeRURY 10oxp aall jou seop )| "sieBeuRW NI8L) PUE S18PJOY BONJO BY] AQ 95ED AU U0 SUop
30M aU} Jo uoISIAIBANS pue [0uCo 3ul Ym Jaylebiol ‘YeIS JBK) pue SIap(OY 800 By} AQ 9SED BU) JO SUDJIOUN SATENSIUILIPE JURNOS BU) UI PAAICAU S1 JBY) YoM U} Sugsaudai sy - Bulueid pug uoliegsiuwDy || 210N

LLL0Z 509922 06'0} TIVLQL TIWWHAAQ

[t 1 GE'8G 0E'0 STHNAI0Ud ONISOTID

05'¥61 0G°#61 ool ONINAHSYD

06602 GZviE 0gl SNOLLYDILEIANI

06602 002621 009 SHOLIQAYD

05602 S6'6EP 012 ONINNYId ONY NOILYHLSININGY
(4H73) om (3 {s4H) yiom ey

ol ONELISPUN O] B12) NJOM eyl Sieapun  GYELepPUN O3 UHY) 6y
yno aBieys pepus|g 0} 51800 SWIN B JO O} WL} [B)O} peYBLL|IST
anjea |ejol beyelunss

¢ xjpuaddy



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys (in Liquidation)
Company Number: 05020764

Name of Creditor:

Appendix 7

Address:

Decisions:

That a liquidation committee be established if sufficient nominations are received

*For/
1 by 12 Nocn on 1 February 2019 and those nominated are willing to be members A :r t
of a Committee gains
That the Joint Liquidators be authorised o increase their fee estimate for time
properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the *For/
2 Liquidation as per the revised fees estimate. Such time to be charged at the Aqainst
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was gains
undertaken
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:
Name in capitals:
Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:
Are you the scle member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Ptease complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not

submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 1 February 2019, by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
southamptonvoting@quantuma.com




Appendix 8

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A LIQUIDATION COMMITTEE

Company Name: Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys (in Liquidation)
Company Number: 05020764

This Notice is given under Rule 6.19 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules™). It
is delivered by the Joint Liquidater of the Company, Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP, Office D,
Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ, (telephone number 02380 821870), who was
appointed by the members and creditors.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Liquidator by cne of the following methods:

By post to. Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ
By email to: Nicola.Lyle@Quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the date set out below. Unless
shown to the contrary an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 12 Noon on 1 February 2019

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Liquidators are satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Rule 174 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to: http://www.quantuma.com/quide/
quide-creditors-committee/

| A

Signed: Dated: 9 January 2019
Simon Campbell
Joint Liquidator




Appendix 8

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A LIQUIDATION COMMITTEE

Company Name: Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys (in Liquidation)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

I nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Liquidation Committee (provide name(s) and
address{es)):

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Pasition with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Cherrytree Ventures Limited t/a Chutneys

Appendix 9

Date of Resolution for voluntary winding up 23 November 2017

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Crediter (if a company, its registered
name}

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

* For UK companies: its registered number

» For other companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which it is registered

+ The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of liquidation, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and
any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance
with R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or evidence
to substantiate the claim at his discretion]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section
386 of, and schedule 8 to, the Insclvency Act
1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if
you change accounts it will be your responsibility
to provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
pehaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




